Likhami Consulting Limited
CIN No.: L45209WB1982PLC034804
40th Annual Report 2021-2022
Page | 1
NOTICE
NOTICE is hereby given that the 40th (Fortieth) Annual General Meeting (AGM) of Likhami Consulting
Limited will be held on 13th Day of September, 2022 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A.M. IST through Video
Conferencing (“VC”) / Other Audio Visual Means (“OAVM”) to transact the following business:

(DIN: 02467622)
Place : Kolkata
Date : 28/07/2022
Likhami Consulting Limited
CIN No.: L45209WB1982PLC034804
40th Annual Report 2021-2022
Page | 2
NOTES
1. The relative Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the
Special Business set out in the Notice is annexed thereto.
2. The deemed venue for the 40th (Fortieth) AGM shall be the Registered Office of the Company.
3. In view of the situation arising due to COVID-19 global pandemic, the Ministry of Corporate
Affairs (MCA) has vide its General Circular No. 14/2020 dated April 8, 2020, Circular No.17/2020
dated April 13, 2020 and Circular No. 20/2020 dated May 05, 2020, Circular No. 2/2021 dated
January 13, 2021, Circular No. 21/2021 dated December 14, 2021, Circular No. 2/2022 dated May
05, 2022 and Circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated May 12, 2020 and
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11 Dated January 15, 2021,
SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 Dated May 13th 2022  issued by the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (collectively referred to as “the Circulars”) companies are allowed
to hold Annual General Meeting (AGM) through video conferencing (VC) or other audio visual
means (OAVM), without the physical presence of members at a common venue. Hence, in
compliance with the Circulars, the AGM of the Company is being held through VC / OAVM.

which the Directors are interested, maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013,
will be available for inspection by the Members at the Registered Office.
19. In case of joint holders, the Member whose name appears as the first holder in the order of names
as per the Register of Members of the Company will be entitled to vote at the AGM.
20. Members who are holding shares in identical order of names in more than one Folio in physical
form are requested to write to the Company / the Registrars to consolidate their holdings in one
Folio.
21. Members holding shares in dematerialized mode are requested to intimate changes with respect
to the Bank details, mandate, nomination, power of Attorney, change of address, change in name
etc. to their Depository Participants (DP) with whom they are maintaining their demat accounts.
Members holding shares in physical mode are requested to kindly notify change immediately, if
any, in their address to the Company or its Registrars and Transfer Agents. These changes will
be automatically reflected in company’s records, which will help the company to provide efficient
and better service to the members.
22. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBl) vide circular No.
SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOP1/CIR/P/2018/73 dated 20th April 2018 has mandated the submission
of Permanent Account Number (‘PAN’) by every participant in the securities market. Members
holding shares in electronic form are, therefore, requested to submit their PAN details to their
respective Depository Participants. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to
submit their PAN details to the Company or its Registrars and Transfer Agents, M/s. Mas Services

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, listed entities are required to provide remote e-
voting facility to its shareholders, in respect of all shareholders’ resolutions. However, it has been
observed that the participation by the public non-institutional shareholders/retail shareholders
is at a negligible level.
Currently, there are multiple e-voting service providers (ESPs) providing e-voting facility to listed
entities in India. This necessitates registration on various ESPs and maintenance of multiple user
IDs and passwords by the shareholders.
In order to increase the efficiency of the voting process, pursuant to a public consultation, it has
been decided to enable e-voting to all the demat account holders, by way of a single login
credential, through their demat accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository
Participants. Demat account holders would be able to cast their vote without having to register
again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating seamless authentication but also enhancing ease
and convenience of participating in e-voting process.
Step 1 : Access through Depositories CDSL/NSDL e-Voting system in case of individual
                  shareholders holding shares in demat mode.
(iv) In terms of SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated December 9, 2020
on e-Voting facility provided by Listed Companies, Individual shareholders holding securities in
demat mode are allowed to vote through their demat account maintained with Depositories and
Depository Participants. Shareholders are advised to update their mobile number and email Id in
their demat accounts in order to access e-Voting facility.